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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
 
                  ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
                      CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
                       (In thousands except share amounts) 
 
 
 
                                                         OCTOBER 31,            APRIL 30, 
                                                            2000                  2001 
                                                         -----------            --------- 
                                                                           
ASSETS: 
 
CURRENT ASSETS: 
     Cash and cash equivalents                            $   2,000             $   1,911 
     Accounts receivable, net                               360,180               371,932 
     Inventories                                             25,513                24,312 
     Deferred income taxes                                   17,531                18,923 
     Prepaid expenses and other current assets               31,595                33,050 
                                                          ---------             --------- 
          Total current assets                              436,819               450,128 
                                                          ---------             --------- 
 
INVESTMENTS AND LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES                        13,920                14,433 
 
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, AT COST: 
     Land and buildings                                       5,212                 4,990 
     Transportation equipment                                13,127                14,703 
     Machinery and other equipment                           73,056                75,034 
     Leasehold improvements                                  15,092                14,288 
                                                          ---------             --------- 
                                                            106,487               109,015 
     Less accumulated depreciation and 
     amortization                                           (65,753)              (67,740) 
                                                          ---------             --------- 
          Property, plant and equipment, net                 40,734                41,275 
                                                          ---------             --------- 
 
INTANGIBLE ASSETS -- NET                                    110,097               114,304 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES                                        32,537                32,786 
OTHER ASSETS                                                  7,878                 8,091 
                                                          ---------             --------- 
 
          Total assets                                    $ 641,985             $ 661,017 
                                                          =========             ========= 
 
 
                                                                     (Continued) 
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                  ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
                      CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
                       (In thousands except share amounts) 
 
 
 
                                                           OCTOBER 31,            APRIL 30, 
                                                              2000                  2001 
                                                           ----------             --------- 
                                                                             
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY: 
 
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
     Current portion of long-term debt                      $     865             $     877 
     Bank overdraft                                            15,952                 3,095 
     Trade accounts payable                                    45,312                45,569 
     Income taxes payable                                       8,083                 4,706 
     Accrued liabilities: 
          Compensation                                         54,901                53,044 
          Taxes -- other than income                           18,195                19,550 
          Insurance claims                                     43,361                43,909 
          Other                                                25,951                29,121 
                                                            ---------             --------- 
              Total current liabilities                       212,620               199,871 
 
Long-term debt (less current portion)                          36,811                40,943 
Retirement plans                                               22,386                23,527 
Insurance claims                                               47,459                47,175 
                                                            ---------             --------- 
              Total liabilities                               319,276               311,516 
                                                            ---------             --------- 
 
SERIES B 8% SENIOR REDEEMABLE CUMULATIVE 
     PREFERRED STOCK                                            6,400                 6,400 
 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY: 
     Preferred stock, $0.01 par value,                             --                    -- 
          500,000 shares authorized; none issued 
     Common stock, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 
          shares authorized; 22,999,000 and 
          23,862,000 shares issued and 
          outstanding at October 31, 2000 and 
          April 30, 2001, respectively                            230                   239 
     Additional capital                                       102,902               117,291 
     Accumulated other comprehensive income                      (653)                 (687) 
     Retained earnings                                        213,830               226,258 
                                                            ---------             --------- 
              Total stockholders' equity                      316,309               343,101 
                                                            ---------             --------- 
 
                                                            $ 641,985             $ 661,017 
                                                            =========             ========= 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 
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                  ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
                   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
                     (In thousands except per share amounts) 
 
 
 
                                                     THREE MONTHS ENDED                      SIX MONTHS ENDED 
                                                          APRIL 30,                              APRIL 30, 
                                                ----------------------------            ----------------------------
                                                  2000                2001                2000                2001 
                                                --------            --------            --------            --------
                                                                                                 
REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME                       $439,988            $490,494            $868,569            $960,913
 
EXPENSES: 
  Operating expenses and 
      cost of goods sold                         383,304             426,058             759,002             839,139
  Selling, general and 
      administrative                              39,568              43,880              79,053              86,527
  Interest                                           862                 796               1,503               1,709
                                                --------            --------            --------            --------
      Total expenses                             423,734             470,734             839,558             927,375
                                                --------            --------            --------            --------
 
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES                        16,254              19,760              29,011              33,538
 
INCOME TAXES                                       6,374               7,706              11,604              13,080
 
                                                --------            --------            --------            --------
NET INCOME                                      $  9,880            $ 12,054            $ 17,407            $ 20,458
                                                ========            ========            ========            ========
 
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE 
  Basic                                         $   0.43            $   0.50            $   0.77            $   0.86
  Diluted                                       $   0.41            $   0.48            $   0.73            $   0.82
 
AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING 
  Basic                                           22,442              23,736              22,352              23,439
  Diluted                                         23,660              24,913              23,434              24,685
 
DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE                      $  0.155            $  0.165            $   0.31            $   0.33
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 
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                  ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
                 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
                FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2000 AND 2001 
                                 (In thousands) 
 
 
 
 
                                                                      2000                  2001 
                                                                    ---------             --------- 
                                                                                     
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
    Cash received from customers                                    $ 846,637             $ 952,218 
    Other operating cash receipts                                       1,178                 2,595 
    Interest received                                                     251                   276 
    Cash paid to suppliers and employees                             (834,290)             (910,134) 
    Interest paid                                                      (1,581)               (1,820) 
    Income taxes paid                                                 (15,188)              (18,098) 
                                                                    ---------             --------- 
    Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities                (2,993)               25,037 
                                                                    ---------             --------- 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
    Additions to property, plant and equipment                         (7,558)               (8,714) 
    Proceeds from sale of assets                                          563                 1,418 
    Increase in investments and long-term receivable                   (1,278)                 (513) 
    Purchase of businesses                                             (7,889)              (13,306) 
                                                                    ---------             --------- 
    Net cash used in investing activities                             (16,162)              (21,115) 
                                                                    ---------             --------- 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
     Common stock issued, including tax benefit                         7,199                12,732 
     Common stock repurchased                                          (8,390)                    0 
     Dividends paid                                                    (7,208)               (8,030) 
     Increase (decrease) in cash overdraft                             13,577               (12,857) 
     Long-term borrowings                                              82,000                47,000 
     Repayments of long-term borrowings                               (68,081)              (42,856) 
                                                                    ---------             --------- 
     Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities               19,097                (4,011) 
                                                                    ---------             --------- 
 
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS                                 (58)                  (89) 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BEGINNING OF PERIOD                           2,139                 2,000 
                                                                    ---------             --------- 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS END OF PERIOD                             $   2,081             $   1,911 
                                                                    =========             ========= 
 
 
 
                                                                     (Continued) 
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                  ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
                 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
                FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2000 AND 2001 
                                 (In thousands) 
 
 
 
                                                                  2000                 2001 
                                                                --------             -------- 
                                                                                
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO NET CASH 
   PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
 
Net Income                                                      $ 17,407             $ 20,458 
 
Adjustments: 
   Depreciation                                                    5,699                6,874 
   Amortization                                                    5,475                6,074 
   Provision for bad debts                                         1,401                2,434 
   Gain on sale of assets                                           (179)                 (47) 
   Gain on sale of business                                            0                 (718) 
   Increase in deferred income taxes                              (1,984)              (1,641) 
   Increase in accounts receivable                               (20,484)              (5,170) 
   Increase in inventories                                        (1,518)              (1,561) 
   Increase in prepaid expenses and 
      other current assets                                        (3,135)              (1,788) 
   Decrease (increase) in other assets                             1,440                 (424) 
   Decrease in income taxes payable                               (1,600)              (3,377) 
   Increase in retirement plans accrual                            1,864                1,141 
   Increase (decrease) in insurance claims liability                 767               (1,736) 
   (Decrease) increase in trade accounts 
      payable and other accrued liabilities                       (8,146)               4,518 
                                                                --------             -------- 
Total adjustments to net income                                  (20,400)               4,579 
                                                                --------             -------- 
 
NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES             $ (2,993)            $ 25,037 
                                                                ========             ======== 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA: 
Non-cash investing activities: 
   Common stock issued for net assets of 
   business acquired                                            $  1,581             $  1,666 
                                                                ========             ======== 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 
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                  ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
              NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
1.      GENERAL 
 
        In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements contain all material adjustments which are 
necessary to present fairly ABM Industries Incorporated (the Company) financial 
position as of April 30, 2001, and the results of operations and cash flows for 
the six months then ended. These adjustments are of a normal, recurring nature. 
 
        These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto 
included in the Company's Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2000, 
as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. 
 
 
2.      NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE 
 
        The Company has reported its earnings in accordance with Statement of 
Financial Accounting Standards No. 128, Earnings per Share. Basic net income per 
common share, after the reduction for preferred stock dividends, is based on the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted net 
income per common share, after the reduction for preferred stock dividends, is 
based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period, 
including dilutive securities equivalents. 
 
 
 
                                                     THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 
                                                ------------------------------------- 
                                                    2000                     2001 
                                                ------------             ------------ 
                                                                    
Net Income                                      $  9,880,000             $ 12,054,000 
Preferred Stock Dividends                           (128,000)                (128,000) 
                                                ------------             ------------ 
                                                $  9,752,000             $ 11,926,000 
                                                ============             ============ 
 
Common shares outstanding -- basic                22,442,000               23,736,000 
 
Effect of dilutive securities: 
    Stock options                                  1,095,000                1,117,000 
    Other                                            123,000                   60,000 
                                                ------------             ------------ 
 
Common shares outstanding -- diluted              23,660,000               24,913,000 
                                                ============             ============ 
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                                                      SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 
                                                ------------------------------------- 
                                                    2000                     2001 
                                                ------------             ------------ 
                                                                    
Net Income                                      $ 17,407,000             $ 20,458,000 
Preferred Stock Dividends                           (256,000)                (256,000) 
                                                ------------             ------------ 
                                                $ 17,151,000             $ 20,202,000 
                                                ============             ============ 
Common shares outstanding -- basic                22,352,000               23,439,000 
 
Effect of dilutive securities: 
    Stock options                                    959,000                1,186,000 
    Other                                            123,000                   60,000 
                                                ------------             ------------ 
 
Common shares outstanding -- diluted              23,434,000               24,685,000 
                                                ============             ============ 
 
 
 
        For purposes of computing diluted net income per common share, weighted 
average common share equivalents do not include stock options with an exercise 
price that exceeds the average fair market value of the Company's common stock 
for the period. For the six months ended April 30, 2001, options to purchase 
approximately 395,000 shares of common stock at an average price of $34.92 were 
excluded from the computation. For the six months ended April 30, 2000, options 
to purchase approximately 1,197,000 shares of common stock at an average price 
of $31.22 were excluded from the computation. 
 
 
3.      COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 
        Other comprehensive income at October 31, 2000 and April 30, 2001 
consists of foreign currency translation adjustments. Comprehensive income for 
the three and six month periods ended April 30, 2001 approximated net income. 
 
 
4.      ACQUISITIONS AND DIVESTITURES 
 
        The Company acquired the operations and selected assets of three 
businesses during the six months ended April 30, 2001. These business 
combinations were accounted for under the purchase method of accounting. The 
aggregate consideration paid for these acquisitions was $10,441,000 including 
$6,044,000 allocated to goodwill. The aggregate purchase price does not include 
payments of contingent consideration based upon the future results of operations 
of the businesses acquired. As these acquisitions were not significant, pro 
forma information is not included in these 
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financial statements. Operations of the acquired businesses have been included 
in the financial statements from the respective dates of acquisition. 
 
        On April 30, 2001, the Company sold its Easterday Janitorial Supply 
Division to AmSan West, Inc. for an estimated sales price of $12.5 million, of 
which cash of $12 million was received on May 1, 2001. Included in operating 
profits for the three and six months ended April 30, 2001, is an estimated 
pre-tax gain of $718,000. 
 
5.      SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
        The Company's operations have been grouped into nine industry segments 
or divisions as defined under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) 
No. 131. The results of operations from the Company's five operating divisions 
that are reportable under SFAS No. 131 for the three months and six months ended 
April 30, 2001, as compared to the three months and six months ended April 30, 
2000, are more fully described below. Included in Other Divisions are ABM 
Service Network, American Commercial Security Services, CommAir Mechanical 
Services, and Easterday Janitorial Supply Company, which was sold on April 30, 
2001. 
 
 
 
                                               THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 
                                             ------------------------------- 
                                               2000                  2001 
                                             ---------             --------- 
                                                      (in thousands) 
                                                              
REVENUES: 
         ABM Janitorial Services             $ 256,295             $ 293,481 
         Ampco System Parking                   42,198                41,699 
         ABM Engineering Services               37,725                41,637 
         Amtech Lighting Services               29,462                31,627 
         Amtech Elevator Services               27,950                31,400 
         Other Divisions                        46,290                50,566 
         Corporate                                  68                    84 
                                             ---------             --------- 
Total Revenues                               $ 439,988             $ 490,494 
                                             =========             ========= 
 
 
OPERATING PROFIT: 
         ABM Janitorial Services             $  13,436             $  16,332 
         Ampco System Parking                    2,204                 1,523 
         ABM Engineering Services                1,788                 2,019 
         Amtech Lighting Services                2,181                 1,883 
         Amtech Elevator Services                1,650                 1,605 
         Other Divisions                         1,393                 2,317 
         Corporate                              (5,536)               (5,123) 
                                             ---------             --------- 
Total Operating Profit                       $  17,116             $  20,556 
                                             =========             ========= 
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                                                SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 
                                             ------------------------------- 
                                                2000                 2001 
                                             ---------             --------- 
                                                      (in thousands) 
                                                              
REVENUES: 
         ABM Janitorial Services             $ 507,265             $ 570,432 
         Ampco System Parking                   82,074                84,561 
         ABM Engineering Services               76,858                84,411 
         Amtech Lighting Services               56,303                63,154 
         Amtech Elevator Services               53,442                59,789 
         Other Divisions                        92,471                98,368 
         Corporate                                 156                   198 
                                             ---------             --------- 
Total Revenues                               $ 868,569             $ 960,913 
                                             =========             ========= 
 
 
OPERATING PROFIT: 
         ABM Janitorial Services             $  24,064             $  28,160 
         Ampco System Parking                    3,904                 2,869 
         ABM Engineering Services                3,675                 4,307 
         Amtech Lighting Services                3,804                 3,952 
         Amtech Elevator Services                2,786                 2,870 
         Other Divisions                         2,254                 3,694 
         Corporate                              (9,973)              (10,605) 
                                             ---------             --------- 
Total Operating Profit                       $  30,514             $  35,247 
                                             =========             ========= 
 
 
ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND 
         RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
FINANCIAL CONDITION 
 
        Funds provided from operations and bank borrowings have historically 
been the sources for meeting working capital requirements, financing capital 
expenditures and acquisitions, and paying cash dividends. Management believes 
that funds from these sources will remain available and adequately serve the 
Company's liquidity needs. The Company has an unsecured revolving credit 
agreement with a syndicate of U.S. banks that provides a $150 million line of 
credit expiring July 1, 2002. At the Company's option, the credit facility 
provides interest at the prime rate or IBOR+.35%. As of April 30, 2001, the 
total amount outstanding was approximately $121 million, which was comprised of 
loans in the amount of $40 million and standby letters of credit of $81 million. 
This agreement requires the Company to meet certain financial ratios, places 
some limitations on outside borrowing and prohibits declaring or paying cash 
dividends 
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exceeding 50% of the Company's net income for any fiscal year. In addition, the 
Company has a loan agreement with a major U.S. bank with a balance of $1.8 
million at April 30, 2001. This loan bears interest at a fixed rate of 6.78% 
with annual payments of principal, in varying amounts, and interest due each 
February 15 through 2003. The Company's effective interest rate for all 
long-term debt borrowings for the six months ended April 30, 2001 was 7.36%. 
 
        At April 30, 2001, working capital was $250.3 million, as compared to 
$224.2 million at October 31, 2000. 
 
        During the six months ended April 30, 2001, net cash provided by 
operating activities amounted to $25.0 million, compared to net cash used in 
operating activities of $3.0 million in the same period of 2000. The difference 
primarily resulted from an increase in trade accounts payable and other accrued 
liabilities in 2001, compared to a decrease in 2000, mostly due to the timing of 
certain payments. Also, the increase in accounts receivable was lower in 2001 
compared to 2000 due to increased collection efforts by the Company. 
 
        Net cash used in investing activities was $21.1 million in the six 
months ended April 30, 2001, compared to $16.2 million used in the same period 
of the prior year. 
 
        Net cash used in financing activities was $4.0 million in the first half 
of 2001, compared to net cash provided by financial activities of $19.1 million 
in the first half of the prior year. The change was primarily due to lower net 
borrowings in 2001 compared to 2000. 
 
        The energy crisis in the State of California has not had a material 
impact on the Company. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS 
 
        The nature of the Company's operations, primarily services, would not 
ordinarily involve it in environmental contamination. However, the Company's 
operations are subject to various federal, state and/or local laws regulating 
the discharge of materials into the environment or otherwise relating to the 
protection of the environment, such as discharge into soil, water and air, and 
the generation, handling, storage, transportation and disposal of waste and 
hazardous substances. These laws generally have the effect of increasing costs 
and potential liabilities associated with the conduct of the Company's 
operations, although 
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historically they have not had a material adverse effect on the Company's 
financial position, cash flows or its results of operations. 
 
        The Company is currently involved in three proceedings relating to 
environmental matters: one involving alleged potential soil and groundwater 
contamination at a Company facility in Florida; one involving alleged potential 
soil contamination at a former Company facility in Arizona; and one involving 
alleged potential soil and groundwater contamination at a former dry-cleaning 
facility leased by the Company in Nevada. While it is difficult to predict the 
ultimate outcome of these matters, based on information currently available, 
management believes that none of these matters, individually or in the 
aggregate, are reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the 
Company's financial position, cash flows, or its results of operations. As any 
liability related to these claims is neither probable nor estimable, no accruals 
have been made related to these matters. 
 
 
ACQUISITIONS AND DIVESTITURES 
 
        The operating results of businesses acquired during the six months ended 
April 30, 2001, have been included in the accompanying condensed consolidated 
financial statements from their respective dates of acquisition. 
 
        Effective February 1, 2001, the Company acquired the operations and 
selected assets of Arcade Cleaning L.P., a janitorial services company, with 
customers located in the Northeast and Midwest regions. The terms included a 
cash payment made at closing plus annual contingent payments based on operating 
profits to be made over five years. This acquisition was accounted for under the 
purchase method of accounting. 
 
        Effective March 26, 2001, the Company acquired all maintenance 
operations and selected assets of SLI Lighting Solutions, a lighting services 
company, with customers in the Mid-Atlantic and Southeastern regions. The terms 
included a cash payment made at closing plus semi-annual contingent payments 
based on gross profits to be made over three years. This acquisition was 
accounted for under the purchase method of accounting. 
 
        Effective April 1, 2001, the Company acquired the operations and 
selected assets of CarpetMaster Cleaning, a provider of janitorial and related 
services in Albany and the surrounding 
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capital district of New York. The terms included a cash payment, of which 51% 
was made at closing and 49% paid in May 2001, plus annual contingent payments 
based on operating profits to be made over five years. This acquisition was 
accounted for under the purchase method of accounting. 
 
        The aggregate consideration paid for these acquisitions was $10,441,000 
including $6,044,000 allocated to goodwill. 
 
        Effective April 30, 2001, the Company sold its Easterday Janitorial 
Supply Division to AmSan West, Inc. In fiscal 2000, this Division had annual 
revenues of approximately $44 million, of which approximately 27% were 
intercompany sales, and assets of approximately $11 million. For the six months 
ended April 30, 2001, this Division contributed $15 million in revenues after 
intercompany sales elimination. The sale of Easterday will allow the Company to 
focus on its building maintenance and other operational services. The sale does 
not have a material effect on the Company's consolidated net assets, financial 
position or results of operations. The estimated sales price for Easterday was 
$12.5, of which cash of $12 million was received on May 1, 2001. Included in 
operating profits for the three and six months ended April 30, 2001, is an 
estimated pre-tax gain of $718,000. 
 
 
ADOPTION OF RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENT 
 
        In fiscal 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 
133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities" ("SFAS No. 
133") (as amended by SFAS Nos. 137 and 138). SFAS No. 133 is required to be 
adopted for all fiscal quarters and fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2000, 
and relates to accounting for derivative instruments, including certain 
derivative instruments embedded in other contracts, and hedging activities. It 
requires that an entity recognize all derivatives as either assets or 
liabilities and measure those instruments at fair value. The Company adopted 
SFAS No. 133 on November 1, 2000; however, the Company is not a party to any 
contracts that would meet the definition of a derivative under SFAS No. 133. 
Upon adoption of this standard there was no effect on the Company's financial 
statements. 
 
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
        The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the 
condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company. All information in 
the discussion and references to the years and 
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quarters are based on the Company's fiscal year and second quarter which end on 
October 31 and April 30, respectively. 
 
 
THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2001 VS. THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2000 
 
        Revenues and other income (hereafter called revenues) for the second 
quarter of 2001 were $490.5 million compared to $440.0 million for the second 
quarter of 2000, an increase of 11%. The increase in revenues was due to new 
business and price increases, particularly in the Janitorial Division which 
contributed $37.2 million or 74% of the $50.5 million increase. For the quarter 
ended April 30, 2001, revenues from acquisitions made during the prior fiscal 
year were approximately $6.2 million, or about 12% of the total revenue increase 
of $50.5 million. 
 
        As a percentage of revenues, operating expenses and cost of goods sold 
were 86.9% for the second quarter of 2001, compared to 87.1% for the second 
quarter of 2000. Consequently, as a percentage of revenues, the Company's gross 
profit (revenue minus operating expenses and cost of goods sold) of 13.1% in the 
second quarter of 2001 was slightly higher than the gross profit of 12.9% for 
the second quarter of 2000. The increase in the gross profit margin was due 
primarily to proportionately lower labor costs in the second quarter of 2001, 
because the 2001 quarter had one less workday than the 2000 quarter for which 
the Company had to pay its hourly workers. 
 
        Selling, general and administrative expenses for the second quarter of 
2001 were $43.9 million compared to $39.6 million for the corresponding three 
months of 2000. The absolute increase in selling, general and administrative 
expenses of $4.3 million for the three months ended April 30, 2001, compared to 
the same period in 2000, is primarily due to routine wage increases and 
integration expenses associated with acquisitions including amortization of 
goodwill. These cost increases were partially offset by a $550,000 decrease in 
profit sharing expense in the second quarter of 2001. As a percentage of 
revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased slightly to 
8.9% for the three months ended April 30, 2001, from 9.0% for the same period in 
2000, primarily due to costs that do not increase at the same rate as sales. 
 
        Interest expense was $796,000 for the second quarter of 2001 compared to 
$862,000 for the same period in 2000, a decrease of $66,000. This decrease was 
primarily due to lower weighted 
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average borrowings and interest rates during the second quarter of 2001, 
compared to the same period in 2000. 
 
        The pre-tax income for the second quarter of 2001 was $19.8 million 
compared to $16.3 million in the same quarter of 2000, an increase of 22%. 
 
        The estimated effective federal and state income tax rate was 39.0% for 
the second quarter of 2001, compared to 39.2% for the second quarter of 2000. 
The lower tax rate was mostly due to an increase in estimated federal tax 
credits. 
 
        Net income for the second quarter of 2001 was $12.1 million, an increase 
of 22% from the net income of $9.9 million for the second quarter of 2000. 
Diluted net income per common share rose 17% to 48 cents for the second quarter 
of 2001 compared to 41 cents for the same period in 2000. The net income per 
share calculation for the second quarter of 2001 includes an increase in actual 
and equivalent shares outstanding. 
 
SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
        Revenues for ABM Janitorial Services (also known as American Building 
Maintenance) increased by 14.5% during the second quarter of 2001 as compared to 
the same quarter of 2000 as a result of increased business nationwide, but 
particularly in the Northeast, Mid-Atlantic and Midwest regions due in part to 
the acquisition of Arcade Cleaning. This Division's operating profits increased 
21.6% during the second quarter of 2001 when compared to the same period last 
year. The increase in operating profits is higher than the increase in revenues 
primarily because the 2001 quarter had one less workday for which the Company 
had to pay its hourly workers than the 2000 quarter. 
 
        Ampco System Parking (also known as Ampco System Airport Parking and 
Ampco Express Airport Parking) revenues decreased by 1.2% while its operating 
profits decreased 30.9% during the second quarter of 2001 compared to the second 
quarter of 2000. The decrease in revenues was primarily due to loss of a major 
airport account. The decrease in operating profits resulted from substantially 
higher insurance charges and increased costs in the airport parking and shuttle 
operations. 
 
        ABM Engineering Services' revenues increased by 10.4% while its 
operating profits increased 12.9% for the second quarter of 2001 compared to the 
same period in 2000. The higher revenues reflect new business in Northern 
California offset by decreases 
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in the Midwest and Northeast. The increase in operating profits is due to 
improved margins on its new and existing business. 
 
        Amtech Lighting Services (also known as Sica Lighting & Electrical 
Services in the Northeast) reported a 7.3% revenue increase while its operating 
profits decreased 13.7% during the second quarter of 2001 compared to the same 
quarter of the prior year. The increase in revenues was primarily due to 
increased business in its Northeast and Southeast regions. Profit margins on 
revenues decreased between quarters primarily due to integration costs related 
to the acquisition on March 26, 2001, of SLI Lighting Solutions. 
 
        Revenues for Amtech Elevator Services increased by 12.3% in the second 
quarter of 2001 compared to the same period in 2000 primarily due to new work 
secured in Atlanta, Chicago, Houston and Detroit. The Division reported a 2.7% 
decrease in operating profits for the second quarter of 2001 compared to the 
corresponding quarter of 2000. This decrease in operating profits can be 
attributed primarily to lower margins on maintenance contracts in the Division's 
Philadelphia and Chicago offices as well as higher operating expenses including 
insurance and computer-related expenses. 
 
 
SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2001 VS. SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2000 
 
        Revenues for the first six months of 2001 were $960.9 million compared 
to $868.6 million for the first six months of 2000, an 11% increase. Higher 
Janitorial Division revenues contributed $63.2 million or 68% of this $92.3 
million total increase. For the six months ended April 30, 2001, revenues 
relating to acquisitions made during the prior fiscal year were approximately 
$12.4 million or 13% of the total revenue increase of $92.3 million. 
 
        As a percentage of revenues, operating expenses and cost of goods sold 
were 87.3% for the first half of 2001, compared to 87.4% for the first half of 
2000. Consequently, as a percentage of revenues, the Company's gross profit of 
12.7% in the first six months of 2001 was slightly higher than the gross profit 
of 12.6% for the first six months of 2000. The increase in the gross profit 
margin was primarily due to proportionately lower labor costs in the second 
quarter of 2001, because the 2001 quarter had one less workday for which the 
Company had to pay its hourly workers. 
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        Selling, general and administrative expenses for the first six months of 
2001 were $86.5 million compared to $79.1 million for the corresponding six 
months of 2000. As a percentage of revenues, selling, general and administrative 
expenses decreased slightly, from 9.1% for the six months ended April 30, 2000, 
to 9.0% for the same period in 2001, primarily due to costs that do not increase 
at the same rate as sales. The $7.5 million increase in the dollar amount of 
selling, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended April 30, 
2001, compared to the same period in 2000, is primarily due to routine wage 
increases, expenses related to growth including amortization of goodwill, cost 
of integrating operations from acquisitions, and, to a somewhat lesser extent, 
expenses associated with the implementation of a new accounting system. These 
cost increases were partially offset by a $1.2 million decrease in profit 
sharing expense in the second quarter of 2001. 
 
        Interest expense was $1,709,000 for the first six months of 2001 
compared to $1,503,000 for the same period in 2000, an increase of $206,000. 
This increase was primarily due higher weighted average borrowings during the 
first quarter of 2001, compared to the first quarter of 2000. 
 
        The pre-tax income for the first six months of 2001 was $33.5 million 
compared to $29.0 million, an increase of 16% over the same period in 2000. 
 
        The estimated effective federal and state income tax rate for the first 
six months of 2001 was 39%, compared to 40% in the first six months of 2000. The 
lower tax rate was due for the most part to an increase in the estimated federal 
tax credits. 
 
        Net income for the first six months of 2001 was $20.5 million, an 
increase of 18%, from the net income of $17.4 million for the same period of 
2000. Diluted net income per common share also rose 12% to 82 cents for the 
first six months of 2001, compared to 73 cents for the same period in 2000. 
 
SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
        Revenues for ABM Janitorial Services increased by 12.5% during the first 
six months of 2001 as compared to the same period of 2000 as a result of 
increased business nationwide and, to a lesser extent, the acquisitions of 
Allied Maintenance Services, Inc. on March 1, 2000, and Arcade Cleaning on 
February 1, 2001. This Division's operating profits increased by 17.0% when 
compared to the same period in 2000. Operating profits increased at a higher 
rate than revenues primarily because the 
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2001 quarter had one less workday, for which the Company had to pay its hourly 
workers, and slightly reduced selling, general and administrative costs as a 
percentage of sales. 
 
        Ampco System Parking's revenues increased by 3.0%, while its operating 
profits decreased 26.5% during the first six months of 2001 compared to the 
first six months of 2000. The increase in revenues was primarily due to newly 
acquired parking contracts. The decrease in operating profits resulted from 
substantially higher insurance charges and increased costs in the airport 
parking and shuttle operations. 
 
        ABM Engineering Services' revenues increased by 9.8%, while its 
operating profits increased by 17.2% for the first six months of 2001 compared 
to the same period in 2000. The higher revenues reflect new business in Northern 
and Southern California offset by decreases in the Midwest and Northeast. The 
increase in operating profits is due to improved margins on its new and existing 
business. 
 
        Amtech Lighting Services reported a 12.2% revenue increase, and 
operating profits increased by 3.9% during the first six months of 2001 compared 
to the same six months of the prior year. The increase in revenues and operating 
profits was primarily due to increased business in Northeast and Southeast 
regions. The proportionally smaller increase in operating profits can be 
attributed primarily to integration costs related to the acquisition of SLI 
Lighting Solutions. 
 
        Revenues for Amtech Elevator Services increased by 11.9% in the first 
six months of 2001 compared to the same period in 2000 primarily due to new work 
secured in Atlanta, Chicago, Houston and Detroit. The Division reported a 3.0% 
increase in operating profit for the first six months compared to the 
corresponding six months of 2000. This smaller increase in operating profits can 
be attributed primarily to lower margins on maintenance contracts in the 
Division's Philadelphia and Chicago offices as well as higher operating expenses 
including insurance and computer-related expenses. 
 
 
SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT 
 
        Cautionary Safe Harbor Disclosure for Forward Looking Statements under 
the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: Because of the factors set 
forth below, as well as other variables affecting the Company's operating 
results, past financial performance, should not be considered a reliable 
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indicator of future performance, and investors should not use historical trends 
to anticipate results or trends in future periods. The statements contained 
herein which are not historical facts are forward-looking statements that are 
subject to meaningful risks and uncertainties, including but not limited to: (1) 
significant decreases in commercial real estate occupancy, resulting in reduced 
demand and prices for building maintenance and other facility services in the 
Company's major markets, (2) loss or bankruptcy of one or more of the Company's 
major customers, which could adversely affect the Company's ability to collect 
its accounts receivable or recover its deferred costs, (3) major collective 
bargaining issues that may cause loss of revenues or cost increases that 
non-union companies can use to their advantage in gaining market share, (4) 
significant shortfalls in adding additional customers in existing and new 
territories and markets, (5) a protracted slowdown in the Company's acquisition 
activities, (6) legislation or other governmental action that severely impacts 
one or more of the Company's lines of business, such as price controls that 
could restrict price increases, or the unrecovered cost of any universal 
employer-paid health insurance, as well as government investigations that 
adversely affect the Company, (7) reduction or revocation of the Company's line 
of credit, which would increase interest expense or the cost of capital, (8) 
cancellation or nonrenewal of the Company's primary insurance policies, as many 
customers contract out services based on the contractor's ability to provide 
adequate insurance coverage and limits, (9) catastrophic uninsured or 
underinsured claims against the Company, the inability of the Company's 
insurance carriers to pay otherwise insured claims, or inadequacy in the 
Company's reserve for self-insured claims, (10) inability to employ entry level 
personnel due to labor shortages, (11) resignation, termination, death or 
disability of one or more of the Company's key executives, which could adversely 
affect customer retention and day-to-day management of the Company, and (12) 
other material factors that are disclosed from time to time in the Company's 
public filings with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, such 
as reports on Forms 8-K, 10-K and 10-Q. 
 
 
ITEM 3.  QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK 
 
        The Company does not issue or invest in financial instruments or their 
derivatives for trading or speculative purposes. The operations of the Company 
are conducted primarily in the United States, and, as such, are not subject to 
material foreign currency exchange rate risk. The Company has variable 
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rate debt but believes the market risk in interest rate exposure is not 
material. 
 
 
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION 
 
ITEM 4.  SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF STOCKHOLDERS 
 
        a) The Annual Meeting of Stockholders was held on March 20, 2001. 
 
        b) The following directors were elected by a vote of stockholders: Luke 
S. Helms, Henry L. Kotkins, Jr., and William E. Walsh. Messrs. Helms, Kotkins, 
and Walsh will serve for a term ending in the year 2004. 
 
                The following directors remained in office: Linda Chavez, 
Maryellen C. Herringer, Charles T. Horngren, Martinn H. Mandles, Henrik C. 
Slipsager, Theodore Rosenberg, and William W. Steele. 
 
 
        c) The following matters were voted upon at the meeting: 
 
 
        (1) Proposal 1 - Election of Directors. 
 
 
 
                                                        Against 
                                                           or                            Broker 
Nominee                                  For            Withheld      Abstentions       Non-votes 
- -------                              ----------         ---------     -----------       --------- 
                                                                             
Luke S. Helms                        17,199,068           586,307          0                0 
Henry L. Kotkins, Jr.                14,686,188         3,099,187          0                0 
William E. Walsh                     14,172,119         3,613,256          0                0 
 
 
        (2) Proposal 2 -- Approval of an amendment to the Company's Employee 
Stock Purchase Plan to increase the number of shares issuable thereunder by 
1,200,000 shares. 
 
 
 
                                 Against 
                                    or                                         Broker 
             For                 Withheld             Abstentions            Non-votes 
          ----------             --------             -----------            --------- 
                                                                     
          13,273,645              687,312               434,358              3,390,060 
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        (3) Proposal 3 -- Approval of the Company's 2001 Price-Vested 
Performance Stock Option Plan. 
 
 
 
                                 Against 
                                    or                                         Broker 
             For                 Withheld             Abstentions            Non-votes 
          ---------              --------             -----------            --------- 
                                                                     
          6,726,075              7,204,601              464,639              3,390,060 
 
 
 
ITEM 6.  EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K 
 
(a)     Exhibits 
 
        Exhibit 3.2 -  By-laws, as amended March 20, 2001 
 
        Exhibit 10.60 -  Amendment No. 1 to the ABM Industries Incorporated 
                         Employee Stock Purchase Plan (May 2000 Restatement) 
 
(b)     Reports on Form 8-K: No reports on Form 8-K were filed during the 
        quarter ended April 30, 2001. 
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                                   SIGNATURES 
 
 
        Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the 
registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
                                            ABM Industries Incorporated 
 
 
June 14, 2001                                      /s/ George B. Sundby 
- -------------                               ------------------------------------ 
                                                 Senior Vice President and 
                                                  Chief Financial Officer, 
                                                Principal Financial Officer 
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                                  EXHIBIT INDEX 
 
 
 
NUMBER               DESCRIPTION 
- ------               ----------- 
                   
Exhibit 3.2          By-laws, as amended March 20, 2001 
 
Exhibit 10.60        Amendment No. 1 to the ABM Industries Incorporated Employee 
                     Stock Purchase Plan (May 2000 Restatement) 
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EXHIBIT 3.2 
                           ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED 
 
                                     BYLAWS 
 
 
                            As Amended March 20, 2001 
 
                                    ARTICLE I 
 
                                     OFFICES 
 
         SECTION 1.1.  REGISTERED OFFICE.  The registered office shall be 
located in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, State of Delaware. 
 
         SECTION 1.2.  OTHER OFFICES.  The Corporation may also have offices at 
such other places both within and without the State of Delaware as the Board of 
Directors may from time to time determine or the business of the Corporation may 
require. 
 
                                   ARTICLE II 
 
                            MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS 
 
         SECTION 2.1.  PLACE OF MEETING.  All meetings of stock-holders shall be 
held at the principal executive office of the Corporation or at any other place, 
either within or without the State of Delaware, as may be designated by the 
Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 2.2.  ANNUAL MEETING.  The annual meeting of stockholders shall 
be held on such date and at such time as the Board of Directors may designate. 
 
         At each annual meeting the stockholders shall elect directors to 
succeed those whose terms expire in that year and to 
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serve until their successors are elected, and shall transact such other business 
as may properly be brought before the meeting. 
 
         SECTION 2.3.  NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING.  Written notice of the annual 
meeting stating the place, date and hour of the meeting shall be given to each 
stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting not less than ten nor more than 
sixty days before the date of the meeting. Such notice shall be given either 
personally or by mail or other means of written communication, addressed or 
delivered to each stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting at the address of 
such stockholder appearing on the books of the Corporation or given by him to 
the Corporation for the purpose of such notice. If no such address appears or is 
given, notice shall be given either personally or by mail or other means of 
written communication addressed to the stockholder at the place where the 
principal executive office of the Corporation is located. The notice shall be 
deemed to have been given at the time when delivered personally or deposited in 
the mail or sent by other means of written communication. 
 
         SECTION 2.4.  BUSINESS AT ANNUAL MEETINGS.  At an annual meeting of 
stockholders, only such business shall be conducted as shall have been brought 
before the meeting (i) pursuant to the Corporation's notice of the meeting, (ii) 
by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or (iii) by any stockholder of 
the Corporation who is a stockholder of record at the time of giving of the 
notice provided for in this Bylaw, who shall be entitled to vote at such meeting 
and who shall have complied with the notice procedures set forth in this Bylaw. 
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For business to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a stockholder 
pursuant to Section 2.4(a) of this Bylaw, notice in writing must be delivered or 
mailed, postage prepaid, to the Secretary of the Corporation and received at the 
principal executive offices of the Corporation not less than 60 days prior to 
the first anniversary of the date on which the Cor-poration first mailed its 
proxy materials for the preceding year's annual meeting of stockholders; 
provided, however, that in the event that the date of the meeting is advanced by 
more than 30 days or delayed by more than 60 days from such meeting's 
anniversary date, notice by the stockholder must be received not later than the 
close of business on the later of the 60th day prior to such date of mailing of 
proxy materials or the 10th day following the day on which public announcement 
of the date of the annual meeting is first made. Such stockholder's notice shall 
set forth as to each matter the stockholder proposes to bring before the annual 
meeting (i) a brief description of the business to be brought before the annual 
meeting and the reasons for conducting such business at such meeting; (ii) the 
name and address, as they appear on the Corporation's books, of the stockholder 
proposing such business, and the name and address of the beneficial owner, if 
any, on whose behalf the proposal is made; (iii) the class and number of shares 
of the Corporation's stock which are beneficially owned by the stockholder, and 
by the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made; and (iv) 
any material interest of the stockholder, and of the beneficial owner, if any, 
on whose behalf the proposal is made, in such business. 
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For purposes of these Bylaws, "public announcement" shall mean disclosure in a 
press release reported by the Dow Jones News Service, Associated Press or 
comparable news service or in a document publicly filed by the Corporation with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13, 14 or 15(b) of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). 
 
         Notwithstanding anything in these Bylaws to the contrary, no business 
shall be conducted at an annual meeting except in accordance with the procedures 
set forth in this Bylaw. The chairman of the meeting may, if the facts warrant, 
determine that the business was not properly brought before the meeting in 
accordance with the provisions of this Bylaw; and if the chairman should so 
determine, the chairman shall so declare to the meeting, and any such business 
not properly brought before the meeting shall not be transacted. Notwithstanding 
the foregoing provisions of this Bylaw, a stockholder shall also comply with all 
applicable requirements of the Exchange Act and the rules and regulations 
thereunder with respect to the matters set forth in this Bylaw. Nothing in this 
Bylaw shall be deemed to affect any rights of stockholders to request inclusion 
of proposals in the Corporation's proxy statement pursuant to Rule 14a-8 under 
the Exchange Act. 
 
         SECTION 2.5.  LIST OF STOCKHOLDERS.  The officer who has charge of the 
stock ledger of the Corporation shall prepare and make, at least ten days before 
every meeting of stockholders, a complete list of stockholders entitled to vote 
at the meeting, 
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arranged in alphabetical order, and showing the address of the stockholder and 
the number of shares registered in the name of each stockholder. Such list shall 
be open to the examination of any stockholder, for any purpose germane to the 
meeting, during ordinary business hours, for a period of at least ten days prior 
to the meeting, either at a place within the city where the meeting is to be 
held, or, if not so specified, at the place where the meeting is to be held. The 
list shall also be produced and kept at the time and place of the meeting during 
the whole time thereof, and may be inspected by any stockholder who is present. 
 
 
         SECTION 2.6.  SPECIAL MEETINGS.  Special meetings of the stockholders, 
for any purpose or purposes, may be called at any time by the Board of 
Directors, or by a committee of the Board of Directors which has been duly 
designated by the Board of Directors and whose power and authority, as provided 
in a resolution of the Board of Directors, include the power to call such 
meetings, but such special meetings may not be called by any other person or 
persons. 
 
         SECTION 2.7.  NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETINGS.  Written notice of a special 
meeting of stockholders stating the place, date and hour of the meeting and the 
purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called shall be given not less than 
ten nor more than sixty days before the date of the meeting to each stockholder 
entitled to vote at such meeting. 
 
         SECTION 2.8.  BUSINESS AT SPECIAL MEETINGS.  The business transacted at 
any special meeting of stockholders shall be limited to the purposes stated in 
the notice. 
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         SECTION 2.9.  ADJOURNED MEETINGS AND NOTICE THEREOF.  Any stockholders' 
meeting, annual or special, whether or not a quorum is present, may be adjourned 
from time to time by the vote of a majority of the shares represented either in 
person or by proxy, but in the absence of a quorum, no other business may be 
transacted at such meeting, except as provided in Section 2.10 of these bylaws. 
When a stockholders' meeting is adjourned to another time or place, notice of 
the adjourned meeting need not be given if the time and place thereof are 
announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken; except that if the 
adjournment is for more than thirty days or if after the adjournment a new 
record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, notice of the adjourned meeting 
shall be given to each stockholder of record entitled to vote thereat. At the 
adjourned meeting, the Corporation may transact any business which might have 
been transacted at the original meeting. 
 
         SECTION 2.10.  QUORUM.  The holders of a majority of the shares issued 
and outstanding and entitled to vote thereat, present in person or represented 
by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at all meetings of the stockholders for the 
transaction of business except as otherwise provided by statute or by the 
certificate of incorporation. 
 
         SECTION 2.11.  MAJORITY VOTE.  If a quorum is present at any meeting, 
the vote of the holders of a majority of the shares having voting power, present 
in person or represented by 
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proxy, ssrhall decide any question brought before such meeting, unless a 
different vote is required on that question by express provision of statute or 
of the certificate of incorporation, in which case such express provision shall 
govern and control. 
 
         The stockholders present at a duly called or held meeting at which a 
quorum is present may continue to do business until adjournment, notwithstanding 
the withdrawal of enough stockholders to leave less than a quorum, in any action 
taken (other than adjournment) is approved by at least a majority of the shares 
required to constitute a quorum, unless a different vote is required as set 
forth above. 
 
         SECTION 2.12.  VOTING.  Except as otherwise provided in the certificate 
of incorporation and subject to Section 8.4 of these bylaws, each stockholder 
shall be entitled to one vote, in person or by proxy, for each share of capital 
stock having voting power held by such stockholder, but no proxy shall be voted 
or acted upon after three years from its date, unless the proxy provides for a 
longer period. Vote may be viva voce or by ballot; provided, however, that 
elections for directors must be by ballot. 
 
         Any holder of shares entitled to vote on any matter may vote part of 
the shares in favor of the proposal and refrain from voting the remaining shares 
or vote them against the proposal, other than elections to office but, if the 
stockholder fails to specify the number of shares such stockholder is voting 
affirmatively, it shall be conclusively presumed that the stockholder's 
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approving vote is with respect to all shares said stockholder is entitled to 
vote. 
 
         SECTION 2.13.  STOCKHOLDER ACTION.  Any action required or permitted to 
be taken by the stockholders must be effected at a duly called annual or special 
meeting of such holders and may not be effected by any consent in writing by 
such holders. Attendance of a person at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of 
notice of such meeting, except when a person objects, at the beginning of the 
meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully 
called or convened; provided, that attendance at a meeting is not a waiver of 
any right to object to the consideration of matters required by law or these 
bylaws to be included in the notice but not so included if such objection is 
expressly made at the meeting. 
 
         SECTION 2.14.  PRESIDING OFFICER.  The chairman of the Board of 
Directors, if there be such officer, shall, if present, call the meetings of the 
stockholders to order and shall act as the presiding officer thereof. 
 
         SECTION 2.15.  SECRETARY.  The secretary of the Corporation, if 
present, shall act as secretary of all meetings of the stockholders. In the 
absence of the secretary, an assistant secretary if present shall act as 
secretary of the meetings of the stockholders. In the absence of the secretary 
or any assistant secretary, the presiding officer may appoint a person to act 
as secretary of such meeting. 
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                                   ARTICLE III 
 
                                    DIRECTORS 
 
         SECTION 3.1.  NUMBER OF DIRECTORS, ELECTION AND TERM OF OFFICE.  The 
number of directors which shall constitute the whole board shall be ten. The 
Board of Directors shall be classified, with respect to the time for which they 
severally hold office, into three classes, as nearly equal in number as 
possible, as determined by the Board of Directors, one class to hold office 
initially for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held 
in 1986, another class to hold office initially for a term expiring at the 
annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 1987, and another class to hold 
office initially for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be 
held in 1988, with the members of each class to hold office until their 
successors are elected and qualified. At each annual meeting of stockholders, 
the successors of the class of directors whose term expires at that meeting 
shall be elected to hold office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of 
stockholders held in the third year following the year of their election. 
 
         The term "entire board" as used in these bylaws means the total number 
of directors which the Corporation would have if there were no vacancies. 
 
         SECTION 3.2.  VACANCIES.  A vacancy in the Board of Directors shall be 
deemed to exist in case of the death, resignation, or removal of any director, 
or if the authorized number of directors be increased, or if the stockholders 
fail at any annual 
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or special meeting of stockholders to elect the full authorized number of 
directors to be voted for at that meeting. 
 
         Unless otherwise provided in the certificate of incorporation, 
vacancies and newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the 
authorized number of directors may be filled by a majority of the directors then 
in office, although less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director, and any 
director so chosen shall hold office until the next election of the class for 
which he was chosen and until his successor is fully elected and qualified, 
unless sooner displaced. If at any time the Corporation should have no directors 
in office, then an election of directors may be held in the manner provided by 
statute. If, at the time of filling any vacancy or any newly created 
directorship, the directors then in office constitute less than a majority of 
the entire board (as constituted immediately prior to any such increase), the 
Court of the Chancery may upon application of any stockholder or stockholders 
holding at least ten percent (10%) of the total number of the shares at the time 
outstanding having the right to vote for such directors, summarily order an 
election to be held to fill any such vacancies or newly created directorships or 
to replace the directors chosen by the directors then in office. 
 
         SECTION 3.3.  POWERS.  The business and affairs of the Corporation 
shall be managed by its Board of Directors which may exercise all such powers of 
the Corporation and do all such lawful acts and things as are not by statute or 
by the certificate 
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of incorporation or by these bylaws directed or required to be exercised or done 
by the stockholders. 
 
         SECTION 3.4.  COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS.  The Board of Directors shall 
have the authority to fix the compensation of directors. No such compensation 
shall preclude any director from serving the Corporation in any other capacity 
and receiving compensation therefor. 
 
         SECTION 3.5.  RESIGNATION.  Any director may resign effective upon 
giving written notice to the chief executive officer, the secretary, or the 
Board of Directors of the Corporation, unless the notice specifies a later time 
for the effectiveness of such resignation. If the resignation is effective at a 
future time, a successor may be elected to take office when the resignation 
becomes effective. 
 
         SECTION 3.6.  NOMINATIONS OF DIRECTORS.  Only persons who are nominated 
in accordance with the procedures set forth in these Bylaws shall be eligible 
for election as directors. Nominations of persons for election to the Board of 
Directors may be made at a meeting of stockholders (i) by the Board of Directors 
or a committee appointed by the Board of Directors authorized to make such 
nominations or (ii) by any stockholder of the Corporation who is a stockholder 
of record at the time of giving of the notice provided for in this Bylaw, who 
shall be entitled to vote for the election of directors at the meeting and who 
complies with the notice procedures set forth in this Bylaw. Nominations by 
stockholders shall be made pursuant to notice in writing, 
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delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, to the Secretary of the Corporation and 
received at the principal executive offices of the Corporation (i) in the case 
of an annual meeting, not less than 60 days prior to the first anniversary of 
the date on which the Corporation first mailed its proxy materials for the 
preceding year's annual meeting of stockholders, provided, however, that in the 
event that the date of the meeting is advanced by more than 30 days or delayed 
by more than 60 days from such anniversary date, notice by the stockholder must 
be received not later than the close of business on the later of the 60th day 
prior to such date of mailing of proxy materials or the 10th day following the 
day on which public announcement of the date of the meeting is first made; or 
(ii) in the case of a special meeting at which directors are to be elected, not 
later than the close of business on the later of the 60th day prior to such 
special meeting or the 10th day following the day on which public announcement 
of the date of the meeting and of the nominees proposed by the Board of 
Directors to be elected at such meeting is first made. Such stockholder's notice 
shall set forth (i) the name and address of the stockholder who intends to make 
the nomination and of the person or persons to be nominated; (ii) a 
representation that the stockholder is a holder of record of stock of the 
Corporation entitled to vote at such meeting and intends to appear in person or 
by proxy at the meeting to nominate the person or persons specified in the 
 
                                       12 
 



   13 
EXHIBIT 3.2 
 
 
 
notice; (iii) a description of all arrangements or under-standings between the 
stockholder and each nominee and any other person or persons (naming such person 
or persons) pursuant to which the nomination or nominations are to be made by 
the stockholder; (iv) such other information regarding each nominee proposed by 
such stockholder as would be required to be included in a proxy statement filed 
pursuant to the proxy rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission, had the 
nominee been nominated, or intended to be nominated by the Board of Directors; 
and (v) the written consent of such nominee to serve as a director of the 
Corporation if elected. At the request of the Board of Directors, or any 
committee appointed by the Board of Directors authorized to make such 
nominations, any person nominated by the Board of Directors, or such committee, 
for election as a director shall furnish to the Secretary of the Corporation 
that information required to be set forth in a stockholder's notice of 
nomination that pertains to the nominee. Notwithstanding anything in this Bylaw 
to the contrary, in the event that the number of directors to be elected to the 
Board of Directors of the Corporation is increased and there is no public 
statement naming all the nominees for Director or specifying the size of the 
increased Board of Directors made by the Corporation at least 70 days prior to 
the first anniversary of the preceding year's annual meeting, a stockholder's 
notice required by this Bylaw shall also be considered timely, but 
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only with respect to nominees for any new positions created by such increase, if 
it shall be delivered to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of the 
Corporation not later than the close of business on the 10th day following the 
day on which such public announcement is first made by the Corporation. No 
person shall be eligible for election as a director of the Corporation unless 
nominated in accordance with the procedures set forth in these Bylaws. The 
chairman of the meeting may, if the facts warrant, determine that a nomination 
was not made in accordance with the procedures prescribed in this Bylaw; and if 
the chairman should so determine, the chairman shall so declare to the meeting, 
and the defective nomination shall be disregarded. Notwithstanding the foregoing 
provisions of this Bylaw, a stockholder shall also comply with all applicable 
requirements of the Exchange Act, and the rules and regulations thereunder with 
respect to the matters set forth in this Bylaw. 
 
 
                                   ARTICLE IV 
 
                       MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
         SECTION 4.1.  PLACE OF MEETING.  The Board of Directors of the 
Corporation may hold meetings, both regular and special, either within or 
without the State of Delaware. 
 
         SECTION 4.2.  ORGANIZATION MEETING.  Immediately after each annual 
meeting of stockholders, the Board of Directors 
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shall hold a regular meeting for the purpose of organization, electing officers 
and transacting other business. No notice of such meeting need be given. In the 
event such meeting is not so held, the meeting may be held at such time and 
place as shall be specified in a notice given as hereafter provided for special 
meetings of the Board of Directors, or as shall be specified in a written waiver 
signed by all of the directors. 
 
         SECTION 4.3.  REGULAR MEETINGS.  Regular meetings of the Board of 
Directors may be held at such time and at such place as shall from time to time 
be determined by the Board of Directors; provided, however, that if the date so 
designated falls upon a legal holiday, then the meeting shall be held at the 
same time and place on the next succeeding day which is not a legal holiday. 
Such regular meetings may be held without notice. 
 
         SECTION 4.4.  SPECIAL MEETINGS.  Special meetings of the Board of 
Directors may be called by the chairman of the board of directors, chairman of 
the executive committee of the Board of Directors, the chief executive officer 
or the president or on the written request of the directors constituting a 
majority of the entire board. 
 
 
         SECTION 4.5.  NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETINGS.  Notice of the time and place 
of special meetings of the Board of Director shall be delivered personally to 
each director, or sent to each director by mail, telephone, or telegraph. In 
case such notice is sent by mail or telegraphed it shall be deposited in the 
United States mail or delivered to the telegraph company in the place in which 
the principal office of the Corporation is located at least 48 hours prior to 
the time of the holding of the meeting. In case such notice is delivered 
personally or by telephone, it shall be so delivered at least 24 hours prior to 
the time of the holding of the meeting. Such notice shall not be necessary if 
appropriate waivers, consents and/or approvals are filed in accordance with 
Section 4.6 of these bylaws. 
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         SECTION 4.6.  WAIVER OF NOTICE.  Notice of a meeting need not be given 
to any director who signs a waiver of notice, whether before or after the 
meeting, or who attends the meeting without protesting, prior thereto or at its 
commencement, the lack of notice to such director. The transactions of any 
meeting of the Board of Directors, however called and noticed or wherever held, 
shall be as valid as though had at a meeting duly held after regular call and 
notice if a quorum is present and if, either before or after the meeting, each 
of the directors not present signs a written waiver of notice, a consent to 
holding the meeting or an approval of the minutes thereof. All such waivers, 
consents and approvals shall be filed with the corporate records or made a part 
of the minutes of the meeting. 
 
         SECTION  4.7. QUORUM.  At all meetings of the board, the presence of 
one-third of the entire board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of 
business, and the 
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act of a majority of the directors present at any meetings at which there is a 
quorum shall be the act of the Board of Directors, except as may be otherwise 
specifically provided by statute or by the certificate of incorporation. If a 
quorum shall not be present at any meeting of the Board of Directors, the 
directors present thereat may adjourn the meeting without notice other than 
announcement at the meeting, until a quorum shall be present. A meeting at which 
a quorum is initially present may continue to transact business, notwithstanding 
the withdrawal of directors, if any action taken is approved by at least a 
majority of the required quorum for such meeting. 
 
         SECTION 4.8.  ADJOURNMENT.  Any meeting of the Board of Directors, 
whether or not a quorum is present, may be adjourned to another time and place 
by the vote of a majority of the directors present. Notice of the time and place 
of the adjourned meeting need not be given to absent directors if said time and 
place are fixed at the meeting adjourned. 
 
         SECTION 4.9.  ACTION WITHOUT MEETING.  Unless otherwise restricted by 
the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, any action required or 
permitted to be taken at any meeting of the Board of Directors or of any 
committee thereof may be taken without a meeting, if all members of the board or 
committee, as the case may be, consent thereto in writing, and the writing or 
writings are filed with the minutes of proceedings of the board or committee. 
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         SECTION 4.10.  CONFERENCE COMMUNICATION.  Unless otherwise restricted 
by the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, members of the Board of 
Directors or any committee designated by the board may participate in a meeting 
of the Board of Directors or committee by means of a conference telephone or 
similar communications equipment by means of which all persons participating in 
the meeting can hear one another. Participation in a meeting pursuant to this 
action shall constitute presence in person at such meeting. 
 
 
                                    ARTICLE V 
 
                             COMMITTEES OF DIRECTORS 
 
         SECTION 5.1.  COMMITTEES OF DIRECTORS.  The Board of Directors may, by 
resolution passed by a majority of the entire board, designate one or more 
committees, each committee to consist of one or more of the directors of the 
Corporation. The Board of Directors may designate one or more directors as 
alternate members of any committee, who may replace any absent or disqualified 
member at any meeting of the committee. In the absence or disqualification of a 
member of a committee, the member or members thereof present at any meeting and 
not disqualified from voting, whether or not such member or members constitute a 
quorum, may unanimously appoint another member of the Board of Directors to act 
at the meeting in the place of any such absent or 
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disqualified member. Any such committee, to the extent provided in the 
resolutions of the Board of Directors, shall have and may exercise all the power 
and authority of the Board of Directors in the management of the business and 
affairs of the Corporation, and may authorize the seal of the Corporation to be 
affixed to all papers which may require it; but no such committee shall have the 
power or authority in reference to amending the certificate of incorporation, 
adopting an agreement of merger or consolidation, recommending to the 
stockholders the sale, lease or exchange of substantially all of the 
Corporation's property and assets, recommending to the stockholders a 
dissolution of the Corporation or a revocation of a dissolution, or amending the 
bylaws of the Corporation and, unless the resolution or the certificate of 
incorporation expressly so provide, no such committee shall have the power or 
authority to declare a dividend or to authorize the issuance of stock. Such 
committee or committees shall have such name or names as may be determined from 
time to time by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 5.2.  COMMITTEE MINUTES.  Each committee shall keep regular 
minutes of its meetings and report the same to the Board of Directors when 
required. 
 
         SECTION 5.3.  AUDIT COMMITTEE.  There shall be an Audit Committee 
comprised of at least three members of the Board. The members will be appointed 
by and serve at the pleasure of the board. Each member of the Audit committee 
will be 
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"independent" as defined by and to the extent required by the rules of the New 
York Stock Exchange. Each member of the Audit Committee will be "financially 
literate" as interpreted by the board, in its business judgement, or must become 
"financially literate" within a reasonable period of time after his or her 
appointment to the Audit Committee. At least one member of the Audit Committee 
must have "accounting or related financial management expertise", as interpreted 
by the board in its business judgement. 
 
         The Audit Committee as a group will meet individually with the 
Company's outside auditors, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer 
upon completion of the annual audit, and at such other times as it deems 
appropriate, to review the outside auditors' examination and management report. 
 
         The Audit Committee shall oversee the corporate financial reporting 
process and the internal and external audits of the Corporation. The Audit 
Committee will undertake those specific duties, responsibilities and processes 
listed below and such other duties as the Board of Directors from time to time 
prescribe. The Audit Committee will ensure that there is effective communication 
among the Board, management and outside auditors. 
 
         The responsibilities of the Audit Committee include: 
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1.       Recommending outside auditors for approval by the Board and, if 
         necessary, the termination of the outside auditors presently engaged; 
 
2.       Approving the fees for the audit and related services at least 
         annually; 
 
3.       Reviewing the quarterly and annual financial statements, and discussing 
         the audited annual financial statements with both the Company's outside 
         auditors and the Company's management, prior to any public filing of 
         those reports; 
 
4.       Discussing with the Company's outside auditors the quality of 
         accounting principles applied in the Company's financial statements and 
         the other matters required by SAS 61 and amendments or supplements 
         thereto, such as management judgments and accounting estimates that 
         affect financial statements, significant new accounting policies and 
         disagreements with management; 
 
5.       Ensuring the receipt of, and reviewing, a formal written statement from 
         the Company's outside auditors delineating all relationships between 
         the outside auditor and the Company, consistent with Independence 
         Standards Board Standard 1; 
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6.       Reviewing and actively discussing with the Company's outside auditors 
         the auditor's independence, including any disclosed relationship or 
         service that may impact the objectivity and independence of the outside 
         auditor; 
 
7.       Recommending that the Board take appropriate action to ensure the 
         independence of the outside auditor; 
 
8.       Overseeing the Company's compliance with SEC requirements for 
         disclosure of auditor's services and Audit Committee members and 
         activities; 
 
9.       Reviewing the Company's system of internal accounting controls; 
 
10.      Making inquiries into matters within the scope of its functions and 
         retaining outside counsel if it deems appropriate in connection with 
         such inquiries; and 
 
11.      Ensuring that the Company provides annual written affirmation to the 
         NYSE regarding: (i) any Board determination regarding the independence 
         of the Audit Committee members, (ii) the financial literacy of the 
         Audit Committee members, (iii) the determination that at least one 
         member has the requisite accounting or 
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         financial expertise; and (iv) the annual review of this Charter. 
 
12.      Ensure that the outside auditors understand both: 
         (i) their ultimate accountability to the Board and to the Audit 
         Committee, as representatives of the Company's stockholders, and (ii) 
         the Board's and the Audit Committee's ultimate authority and 
         responsibility to select, evaluate and, where appropriate in the 
         exercise of their business judgment, replace the Company's outside 
         auditors, or nominate the outside auditor to be proposed for 
         stockholder approval in any proxy statement. 
 
13.      review and reassess the adequacy of its committee charter at least once 
         a year. 
 
 
         SECTION 5.4  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.  There shall be an Executive 
Committee of the Board of Directors that shall include a minimum of any three 
directors appointed from time to time by the Board. The functions of the 
Executive Committee shall be to exercise all power and authority of the Board in 
the management of the business and affairs of the Corporation, except for: (a) 
any functions delegated to other committees of the Board. (b) amending the 
Articles or Certificate of Incorporation, (c) adopting an agreement of merger or 
consolidation, (d) recommending to the stockholders the sale, lease or exchange 
of substantially 
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all of the Corporation's property and assets, (e) recommending to the 
stockholders a dissolution of the Corporation or a revocation of a dissolution, 
(f) amending the Bylaws of the Corporation, (g) declaring a 
dividend, or (h) authorizing the issuance of stock in the Corporation. 
 
         SECTION 5.5.  EXECUTIVE OFFICER COMPENSATION & STOCK OPTION COMMITTEE. 
There shall be an Executive Officer Compensation & Stock Option Committee of the 
Board of Directors that shall include a minimum of any three independent 
directors appointed from time to time by the Board. The functions of the 
Executive Officer Compensation & Stock Option Committee shall be to: (a) review 
and recommend to the Board the compensation and other contractual terms and 
conditions for employment of the Corporation's executive officers, (b) review 
and recommend to the Board the compensation and other contractual terms and 
conditions for employment of any and all former executive officers of the 
company who resume service to the Company as independent contractors or 
non-officer employees, (c) review the compensation and other contractual terms 
and conditions for employment of other corporate or subsidiary officers whose 
annual cash compensation exceeds $250,000, (d)to administer the Corporation's 
stock option plans and authorize grants thereunder, and (e) to administer the 
Corporation's employee stock purchase plan. 
 
         SECTION 5.6  NOMINATING, GOVERNANCE & SUCCESSION COMMITTEE.  There 
shall be a Nominating, Governance & 
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Succession Committee of the Board of Directors that shall include a minimum of 
any three independent directors appointed from time to time by the board. The 
functions of the Nominating, Governance & Succession Committee shall be to: (a) 
make recommendations to the board as to the optimal number of directors on the 
Board, (b) review and recommend criteria for the reelection of incumbent 
directors, (c) have jurisdiction over the compensation of directors, (d)review 
and recommend executive officer succession, and (e) be responsible for all 
matters of corporate governance. 
 
 
                                   ARTICLE VI 
 
                                    OFFICERS 
 
         SECTION 6.1  OFFICERS.  The officers of the Corporation shall be a 
chief executive officer, a chief administrative officer, a president, a chairman 
of the Board, one or more executive vice presidents, one or more senior vice 
presidents, one or more vice presidents, a secretary, a controller, and a 
treasurer, each of whom shall be an executive officer of the Corporation 
appointed by the Board of Directors. The Corporation may also have one or more 
assistant vice presidents, one or more assistant secretaries, one or more 
assistant controllers, and one or more assistant treasurers, each of whom shall 
be an assistant officer of the Corporation appointed by the Executive Committee 
of the Board of Directors. Any number of offices may be held by the 
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same person, unless the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws otherwise 
provide. 
 
         SECTION 6.2  ELECTION.  The Board of Directors at its first meeting 
after each annual meeting of stockholders shall elect all principal officers for 
the ensuing year and shall designate a chief executive officer and a chief 
financial officer. At its first meeting after each annual meeting of 
stockholders, the Executive Committee shall elect all assistant officers. 
 
         SECTION 6.3  OTHER OFFICERS.  The Board of Directors may appoint such 
other officers and agents as it shall deem necessary and they shall hold their 
offices for such terms and shall exercise such powers and perform such duties as 
shall be determined from time to time by the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 6.4  TERM.  Subject to an applicable written employment 
agreement, if any, between the Corporation and any principal officer elected or 
appointed by the Board of Directors or any assistant officer appointed by the 
Executive Committee of the Board of Directors, said officer may be removed at 
any time, either with or without cause, by the affirmative vote of a majority of 
the Board of Directors or of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors, 
respectively. Any vacancy occurring in any office of the Corporation shall be 
filled by the Board of Directors or by 
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the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors pursuant to the requirements 
of Section 6.1 of this Article VI. Compensation and other terms and conditions 
of employment of any principal officer shall be subject to approval of the 
Officer Compensation and Stock Option Committee and the Board of Directors. 
Compensation and other terms and conditions of employment of assistant officers 
shall be subject to approval of the Executive Committee of the Board of 
Directors. 
 
         SECTION 6.5  THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS.  The chairman of 
the Board of Directors shall be responsible to the Board of Directors, shall 
prepare communications to the Board, and with input from the Executive 
Committee, shall prepare agenda for meetings of the Board of Directors. The 
Chairman of the Board of Directors shall be a member of the Executive Committee 
and shall preside over all meetings of the Board of Directors and of the 
stockholders. At the request of the President and Chief Executive Officer, the 
Chairman shall assist him in communications with stockholders, the press and the 
investment community. The chairman shall exercise and perform such other powers 
and duties as may, from time to time, be assigned to him by the Board of 
Directors or prescribed by these bylaws. 
 
         SECTION 6.6  THE PRESIDENT. The president shall have general and active 
management over the business and affairs of the corporation, subject, however, 
to the powers and authority of the chief executive officer and to the control 
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of the Board of Directors. In the absence or disability of the chief executive 
officer, the president shall perform the duties of the chief executive officer, 
and when so acting, shall have all the powers of, and be subject to all the 
restrictions upon, the chief executive officer. 
 
         SECTION 6.7  THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER.  In the absence or 
disability of the chief executive officer and the president, the chief 
administrative officer or any other officer of the corporation designated by the 
Board of Directors, shall perform the duties of the chief executive officer, and 
when so acting shall have all the powers of, and be subject to all the 
restrictions upon, the chief executive officer. The chief administrative officer 
shall have such powers and perform such other duties as from time to time may be 
prescribed by the chief executive officer. 
 
         SECTION 6.8  THE SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTS.  In the absence of the 
chairman of the board or any executive vice presidents, the senior vice 
presidents, in order of their rank as fixed by the board of directors, or, if 
not ranked, the senior vice president designated by the Board of Directors shall 
perform the duties of the president, and when so acting shall have all the 
powers of, and be subject to all the restrictions upon the president. The senior 
vice presidents shall have such other powers and perform such other duties as 
from time to time may be prescribed for them respectively by the Executive 
Committee of the Board of Directors. 
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         SECTION 6.9  THE VICE PRESIDENTS.  The vice presidents shall have such 
powers and perform such duties as may from time to time be prescribed by the 
Executive Committee of the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 6.10  THE SECRETARY.  The secretary shall keep, or cause to be 
kept, a book of minutes in written form of the proceedings of the Board of 
Directors, committees of the board, and stockholders. Such minutes shall include 
all waivers of notice, consents to the holding of meeting, or approvals of the 
minutes of meetings executed pursuant to these bylaws or statute. The secretary 
shall keep, or cause to be kept, at the principal executive office or at the 
office of the Corporation's transfer agent or registrar, a record of its 
stockholders, giving the names and addresses of all stockholders, and the number 
and class of shares held by each. 
 
         The secretary shall give, or cause to be given, notice of all meetings 
of the stockholders and of the Board of Directors required by these bylaws or by 
law to be given, and shall keep the seal of the Corporation in safe custody, and 
shall have such other powers and perform such other duties as may be prescribed 
by the Board of Directors or these bylaws. 
 
         SECTION 6.11  THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY.  The assistant secretary shall 
have all the powers and perform all the duties of the secretary in the absence 
or inability of the secretary to act. 
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         SECTION 6.12  THE CONTROLLER.  The Controller of the Corporation shall 
be the general manager of the accounting, tax and internal audit functions of 
the Corporation and its subsidiaries, subject to the control of the chief 
financial officer. The controller shall have such other powers and perform such 
other duties as from time to time may be prescribed by the chief financial 
officer. 
 
         SECTION 6.13  THE TREASURER.  The treasurer shall have the custody of 
the corporate funds and securities and shall keep full and accurate accounts of 
receipts and disbursements in books belonging to the Company and shall deposit 
all monies and other valuables in the name and to the credit of the Company. The 
treasurer shall also have such other powers and perform such other duties as may 
be prescribed by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors. 
 
                                   ARTICLE VII 
 
                          INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS, 
                         OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS 
 
         SECTION 7.1.  ACTIONS, SUITS OR PROCEEDINGS OTHER THAN BY OR IN THE 
RIGHT OF THE CORPORATION.  The Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or 
is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or 
completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or 
investigative (other than an action by or in the right of the Corporation) by 
reason of 
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the fact that he is or was or has agreed to become a director, officer, employee 
or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving or has agreed to serve at the 
request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another 
corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, or by reason 
of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted in such capacity, against 
costs, charges, expenses (including attorneys' fees) judgments, fines and 
amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by him or on his 
behalf in connection with such action, suit or proceeding and any appeal 
therefrom, if he acted in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to 
be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect 
to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his 
conduct was unlawful; provided however, that the foregoing indemnity shall not 
be applicable as to any person who is or was or agreed to become an employee or 
agent of the Corporation (other than employees or agents who are or were also 
officers or directors of the Corporation), or is or was serving or agreed to 
serve at the request of the Corporation as an employee or agent of another 
corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise (other than 
employees or agents who are or were also officers or directors of any such other 
corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or enterprise), unless and until 
such indemnity is specifically approved by the Board of Directors. 
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The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, 
settlement, conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, 
shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good 
faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to 
the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action 
or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was unlawful. 
 
         SECTION 7.2.  ACTIONS OR SUITS BY OR IN THE RIGHT OF THE CORPORATION. 
The Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party or is 
threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action or 
suit by or in the right of the Corporation to procure a judgment in its favor by 
reason of the fact that he is or was or has agreed to become a director, 
officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving or has 
agreed to serve at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, 
employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or 
other enterprise, or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or 
omitted in such capacity, against costs, charges and expenses (including 
attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by him or on his behalf in 
connection with the defense or settlement of such action or suit and any appeal 
therefrom, if he acted in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to 
be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation except that no 
indemnification shall be made in respect of 
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any claim, issue or matter as to which such person shall have been adjudged to 
be liable to the Corporation unless and only to the extent that the Court of 
Chancery of Delaware or the court in which such action or suit was brought shall 
determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of such liability but 
in view of all the circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and 
reasonably entitled to indemnify for such costs, charges and expenses which the 
Court of Chancery or such other court shall deem proper; provided, however, that 
the foregoing indemnity shall not be applicable as to any person who is or was 
or agreed to become an employee or agent of the Corporation (other than 
employees or agents who are or were also officers or directors of the 
Corporation), or is or was serving or agreed to serve at the request of the 
Corporation as an employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint 
venture, trust or other enterprise other than employees or agents who are or 
were also officers or directors of any such other corporation, partnership, 
joint venture, trust or enterprise), unless and until such indemnity is 
specifically approved by the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 7.3.  INDEMNIFICATION FOR COSTS, CHARGES AND EXPENSES OF 
SUCCESSFUL PARTY.  Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Article, to the 
extent that a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation has been 
successful on the merits or otherwise, including, without 
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limitation, the dismissal of an action without prejudice, in defense of any 
action, suit or proceeding referred to in Sections 7.1 and 7.2 of this Article, 
or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, he shall be indemnified 
against all costs, charges and expenses (including attorneys' fees) actually and 
reasonably incurred by him or on his behalf in connection therewith. 
 
         SECTION 7.4.  DETERMINATION OF RIGHT TO INDEMNIFICATION.  Any 
indemnification under Sections 7.1 and 7.2 of this Article (unless ordered by a 
court) shall be paid by the Corporation unless a determination is made (1) by 
the Board of Directors by a majority vote of the quorum consisting of directors 
who were not parties to such action, suit or proceeding, or (2) if such a quorum 
is not obtainable, or, even if obtainable a quorum of disinterested directors so 
directs, by independent legal counsel in a written opinion, or (3) by the 
stockholders, that indemnification of the director, officer, employee or agent 
is not proper in the circumstances because he has not met the applicable 
standard of conduct set forth in Sections 7.1 and 7.2 of this Article. 
 
         SECTION 7.5.  ADVANCE OF COSTS, CHARGES AND EXPENSES.  Costs, charges 
and expenses (including attorneys' fees incurred by a person referred to in 
Sections 7.1 and 7.2 of this Article in defending a civil or criminal action, 
suit or proceeding shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final 
disposition of such action, suit or proceeding; 
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providing, however, that the payment of such costs, charges and expenses 
incurred by a director or officer in his capacity as a director or officer (and 
not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such person 
while a director or officer) in advance of the final disposition of such action, 
suit or proceeding shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by or on 
behalf of the director or officer to repay all amounts so advanced in the event 
that it shall ultimately be determined that such director or officer is not 
entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this Article. 
Such costs, charges and expenses incurred by other employees and agents may be 
so paid upon such terms and conditions, if any, as the Board of Directors deems 
appropriate. The Board of Directors may, in the manner set forth above, and upon 
approval of such director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, 
authorize the Corporation's counsel to represent such person, in any action, 
suit or proceeding, whether or not the Corporation is a party to such action 
suit or proceeding. 
 
         SECTION 7.6.  PROCEDURE FOR INDEMNIFICATION.  Any indemnification under 
Sections 7.1., 7.2 or 7.3, or advance of costs, charges and expenses under 
Section 7.5 of this Article, shall be made promptly, and in any event within 30 
days, upon the written request of the director, officer, employee or agent. The 
right to indemnification or advances as granted by this Article shall be 
enforceable by the director, 
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officer, employee or agent in any court of competent jurisdiction, if the 
Corporation denies such request, in whole or in part, or if no disposition 
thereof is made within 30 days. Such persons; costs and expenses incurred in 
connection with successfully establishing his right to indemnification, in whole 
or in part, in any such action shall also be indemnified by the Corporation. It 
shall be a defense to any such action (other than an action brought to enforce a 
claim for the advance of costs, charges and expenses under Section 7.5 of this 
Article where the required undertaking, if any, has been received by the 
Corporation) that the claimant has not met the standard of conduct set forth in 
Sections 7.1 or 7.2 of this Article, but the burden of proving such defense 
shall be on the Corporation. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including 
its Board of Directors, its independent legal counsel, and its stockholders) to 
have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that 
indemnification of the claimant is proper in the circumstances because he has 
met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Sections 7.1 or 7.2 of this 
Article, nor the fact that there has been an actual determination by the 
Corporation (including its Board of Directors, its independent legal counsel, 
and its stockholders) that the claimant has not met such applicable standard of 
conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption 
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that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct. 
 
         SECTION 7.7.  OTHER RIGHTS; CONTINUATION OF RIGHT TO INDEMNIFICATION. 
The indemnification provided by this Article shall not be deemed exclusive of 
any other rights to which a person seeking indemnification may be entitled under 
any law (common or statutory), agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested 
director or otherwise, both as to action in his official capacity and as to 
action in another capacity while holding office or while employed by or acting 
as agent for the Corporation, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased 
to be a director, officer, employee or agent, and shall inure to the benefit of 
the estate, heirs, executors and administrators of such person. All rights to 
indemnification under this Article shall be deemed to be a contract between the 
Corporation and each director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation who 
serves or served in such capacity at any time while this Article is in effect. 
Any repeal or modification of this Article or any repeal or modification of 
relevant provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law or any other 
applicable laws shall not in any way diminish any rights to indemnification of 
such director, officer, employee or agent or the obligations of the Corporation 
arising hereunder. 
 
         SECTION 7.8. INSURANCE. The Corporation shall purchase and maintain 
insurance on behalf of any person who is or was or has agreed to become a 
director, officer, employee 
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or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the 
Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, 
partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any liability 
asserted against him and incurred by him or on his behalf 
in any such capacity, or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the 
Corporation would have the power to indemnify him against such liability under 
the provisions of this Article, provided that such insurance is available on 
acceptable terms, which determination shall be made by a vote of a majority of 
the entire Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 7.9.  SAVINGS CLAUSE.  If this Article or any portion hereof 
shall be invalidated on any ground by any court of competent jurisdiction, then 
the Corporation shall nevertheless indemnify each director, officer, employee 
and agent of the Corporation as to costs, charges and expenses (including 
attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement with respect 
to any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or 
investigative, including an action by or in the right of the Corporation, to the 
full extent permitted by any applicable portion of this Article that shall not 
have been invalidated and to the full extent permitted by applicable law. 
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                                  ARTICLE VIII 
 
                                  STOCKHOLDERS 
 
         SECTION 8.1. CERTIFICATES OF STOCK. Every holder of shares in the 
Corporation shall be entitled to have a certificate, signed by, or in the name 
of the Corporation by, the chairman, the president or a vice president and the 
secretary or an assistant secretary of the Corporation, or the treasurer or an 
assistant treasurer, certifying the number of shares owned by him in the 
Corporation. Any or all the signatures on the certificate may be a facsimile. In 
case any officer, transfer agent, or registrar who has signed or whose facsimile 
signature has been placed upon a certificate shall have ceased to be such 
officer, transfer agent or registrar before such certificate is issued, it may 
be issued by the Corporation with the same effect as if he were such officer, 
transfer agent or registrar at the date of issue. 
 
         SECTION 8.2.  LOST CERTIFICATES.  The Board of Directors may direct a 
new certificate or certificates of stock to be issued in place of any 
certificate or certificates theretofore issued by the Corporation alleged to 
have been lost, stolen or destroyed, upon the making of an affidavit of that 
fact by the person claiming the certificate of stock to be lost, stolen or 
destroyed. When authorizing such issue of a new certificate or certificates the 
Corporation may, in its discretion, and as a condition precedent to the issuance 
thereof, require the owner of such lost, stolen or 
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destroyed certificate or certificates, or his legal representative, to advertise 
the same in such manner as it shall require and/or to give the Corporation a 
bond (or other adequate security) in such sum as it may direct as indemnity 
against any claim that may be made against the Corporation on account of the 
alleged loss, theft or destruction of any such certificate or the issuance of 
such new certificate. 
 
         SECTION 8.3.  TRANSFER OF STOCK.  Upon surrender to the Corporation or 
the transfer agent of the Corporation of a certificate for shares duly endorsed 
or accompanied by proper evidence of succession, assignment or authority to 
transfer, it shall be the duty of the Corporation to issue a new certificate to 
the person entitled thereto, cancel the old certificate and record the 
transaction upon its books. 
 
         SECTION 8.4.  STOCKHOLDERS OF RECORD.  In order that the Corporation 
may determine the stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting 
of the stockholders or any adjournment thereof, or entitled to receive payment 
of any dividend or other distribution or allotment of any rights, or entitled to 
exercise any rights in respect of any change, conversion, or exchange of stock 
or for the purpose of any other lawful action, the Board of Directors may fix, 
in advance, a record date, which shall not be more than sixty nor less than ten 
days before the date of such meeting, nor more than sixty days prior to any 
other action. A determination of stockholders of record entitled to notice of 
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or to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall apply to any adjournment of the 
meeting, unless the Board of Directors fixes a new record date for the adjourned 
meeting, but the board shall fix a new record date if the meeting is adjourned 
for more than forty-five days from the date set for the original meeting. 
 
         SECTION 8.5.  NO RECORD DATE.  If no record date is fixed, the record 
date for determining stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting 
of stockholders shall be at the close of business at the day next preceding the 
day on which notice is given, or, if notice is waived, at the end of business of 
the day next preceding the day on which the meeting is held. The record date for 
determining stockholders for any other purpose shall be at the close of business 
on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution relating 
thereto. 
 
         SECTION 8.6.  REGISTERED STOCKHOLDERS.  The Corporation shall be 
entitled to recognize the exclusive right of a person registered on its books as 
the owner of shares to receive dividends, and to vote as such owner, and to hold 
liable for calls and assessments a person registered on its books as the owner 
of shares, and shall not be bound to recognize any equitable or other claim to 
or interest in such share or shares on the part of any other person, whether or 
not it shall have express or other notice thereof, except as otherwise provided 
by the laws of Delaware. 
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                                   ARTICLE IX 
 
                               GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
         SECTION 9.1.  FISCAL YEAR.  The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be 
fixed by resolution of the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 9.2.  SEAL.  The corporate seal shall have inscribed thereon 
the name of the Corporation, the year of its organization, and the name of the 
state of its incorporation. The seal may be used by causing it or a facsimile 
thereof to be impressed or affixed or reproduced or otherwise. 
 
                                    ARTICLE X 
 
                                   AMENDMENTS 
 
         SECTION 10.1. AMENDMENTS. Subject to the provisions of the Certificate 
of Incorporation, these by-laws may be altered, amended or repealed at any 
regular meeting of the stockholders (or at any special meeting thereof duly 
called for that purpose) by a vote of not less than 70% of the outstanding stock 
entitled to vote at such meeting; provided that in the notice of such special 
meeting notice of such purpose shall be given. Subject to the laws of the State 
of 
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Delaware, the certificate of incorporation and these bylaws, the Board of 
Directors may by majority vote of those present at any meeting at which a quorum 
is present amend these bylaws, or enact such other bylaws as in their judgment 
may be advisable for the regulation of the conduct of the affairs of the 
Corporation. 
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                             AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
                           ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED 
                          EMPLOYEE STOCK PURCHASE PLAN 
                             (May 2000 Restatement) 
 
 
 
                  ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED, having established the ABM 
Industries Incorporated 1985 Employee Stock Purchase Plan and having amended and 
restated the Plan as the Employee Stock Purchase Plan as of May 1, 2000 (the 
"Plan"), hereby amends the Plan, effective as of March 20, 2001, by amending the 
second sentence of the Plan to read as follows: 
 
                  An aggregate of 8,600,000 shares of such stock may be issued 
under the Plan. 
 
                  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ABM Industries Incorporated, by its duly 
authorized officer, has executed this Amendment No. 1 on the date indicated 
below. 
 
 
 
                                 ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED 
 
 
 
Dated:   March 21 , 2001         By      /s/ Lorraine P. O'Hara 
                                    ---------------------------------- 
                                 Title:  Assistant Corporate Secretary 
 
 
 


